Ir=

LYNN
WhSH

oD
o

i TON

z
(2]

ORDINANCE NO. 3000

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD WASHINGTON,
ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SCHONER SQUARE
EASEMENT SEWER LINE REPAIR PROJECT AND THE 76TH
AVENUE W SEWER AND WATER IMPROVEMENT PROIJECT; AND
SUPERCEDING ORDINANCES 2987, 2967, 2913, 2826 AND 2767,
AND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES IN FUNDS 440, 417, 441,
419, AND FUND 411; AND AUTHORIZING FUNDING TRANSFERS,
ALLOCATIONS, AND REIMBURSEMENTS FROM FUND 440, 417,
441 AND 419; AND AS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT
FINANCIAL PLAN, AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AN
EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood is committed to a planned sewerline replécement program
as part of the Wastewater Comprehensive Plan and Capital Facilities Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has received approval for planned sewerline
replacement as an improvement project included in the Capital Facilities Plan as Project
Number SE2006053A; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has adopted a Utility Rate structure that includes
funding for Capital Projects in Fund 411; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerline Replacement Program will provide for the ongoing repair,
replacement and rehabilitation of sewer mains throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has previously obtained municipal revenue bonds
in Fund 440/417 to provide funding for sewerline replacement projects ; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has also obtained municipal revenue bonds in in
Fund 441/419 to provide funding for utility projects; and

WHEREAS, this financial plan is intended to cover: the Schoner Square {aka Kinko's)
Easement Sewer Repair Project; and the 76™ Avenue W Sewerline project (S3 & $4 from
the Comprehensive Plan), and



WHEREAS, the Schoner Square Easement Sewer Repair Project work was completed
in 2010; and

WHEREAS, the financial plan has been updated based on updated costs at the time
of bid award for the 76 Avenue W Sewerline project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Edmonds desires to install a new water line main in 76%
Avenue W concurrent with this project, and shall reimburse the City of Lynnwood for
related and appropriate expenses as defined in the 76" AVENUE WEST WATER MAIN
INSTALLATION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT dated 10/06/11 and
as approved by City Council; and

WHEREAS, the current ordinance and update to the financial plan include

anticipated cost increases based on recent cost-to-complete analysis for construction.

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Appropriation:

A. The estimated costs of the project are provided in detail in the attached financial
plan dated 06/26/2013, and summarized as follows:

Project Phase Amount
Design 527,197
Right of Way -
Construction 3,154,357
Total 3,681,554

B. The Sum of $3,681,554 is hereby appropriated, to the extent not previously
appropriated for design, construction, project management, administration,
testing, permitting, bidding, and construction contingencies, for the projects as
follows:

3000



Prior Revenue Expenditures
Ordl #/
Current Fund Ne. Description Amount Dascription Amount
Activity
Ord #2987 440/417 {Utility Bonds 574554 |lynnwood Design/Construction 574,554
Ord #2987 411 [utifity Fund 410,500  |tynnwood Design/Construction 410,500
July 2013 Update | 411 |Utility Fund 475000 |tynnwood Design/Construction 475,000
Ord #2987 411 |Utitity Fund / Interocal 72,500 |Edmonds Design/ Construction - Reimbursed by Interocal 721,500
Ord #2987 441/419 [Utility Bonds 1,500,000  [tynnwood Design/Construction 1,500,000
July 2013 Update | Al [Current Appropriations - Total 3,681,554 3,681,554

C. The Funding Appropriation(s) and related changes, modifications, adjustments, if
any, are provided in detail as follows:

Prior Revenusa Expenditures
Ord#t/
Current Fund No. Description Amount Description Amount
Activity
Deslgn
Ord #2767 440/417 |Design - Lynnwood Sewer 424,587 |Design - Sewerline Replacement Program 424,587
Ord #2767 440/417 |Env. Permit - 76th Ave Swr 1,530 |Environmental Permitting ~ 76th Ave Sewer 1,510
Ord #2826 440/417 |SUE - 76th Ave Swr 45 800 |Subsurface Utility Engineering - 76th Ave Sewer 45,800
Grd #2913 411 [Design & CA - Edmonds Wir 55,300 |Design & Construction Assistance - Edmonds Water 55,300
Design - Subtotal 527,197 527,197
Rlght-of-Way
Right-of-Way Subtotal
Construction
Crd #2767 440/417 |Construction - Lynnwood 102 657 |Construction - Schoner Square Sewer Repair 102,657
Ord #2613 411 |Construction - Lynnwood 1,984,112 [Construction - 76th Ave - Lynnwood Sewer - Initia! Budget 1,991,112
Ord #2967 411 |Construction - Lynnwood {1,961,112) | Construction - 76th Ave Sewer - Adjustments/Undates {1,991,112)
Crd #2867 431 Construction - Lynnwood 1,364,500 [Construction - 76th Ave - Lynnwood Sewer - Contract Amt 1,364,500
Ord #2867 411 _ [Contingency - Lynnwood 272,900 |Project Contingency - Lynnwood Sewer - 76th 272,900
Ord #2867 41l CA & Testing - Lynnwood 131,600 |Engineering CA & Mat'l Testing - Lynnwood Sewer - 76th 131,600
Crd #2967 411 Permits & Bidding - Lynanwood 5,000 |Permitting & Bidding - 76th Ave W 5,000
Crd #2867 41l Construction iMigmt - Lynnwood 136,500 |Construction Mgmt & Admin - Lynnwood Sewer - 76th 136,500
Crd #2513 43l |Construction - Edmonds 435,000 |Constyuction - 76th Ave - Edmonds Water - Intitlal Budget 435,300
Ord #2967 411 Construction - Edmonds {435,000} | Construction - 76th Ave Water - Adjustments/Updates (435,300}
Ord #2967 431 Construction - Edmonds 525,800 |Construction - 76th Ave - Edmonds Water - Contract Amt 525,800
Ord #2887 411 Proj. Conting, - Edmonds 52,600 |Project Contingency - Edmonds Water - 76th Ave 52,600
Ord #2967 A1l |CA & Testing - Edmonds 34,600 [Engineering CA & Mat'| Testing - Edmonds Water - 76th 34,600
Ord #2967 411  |Construction Mgmt - Edmonds 53,200 |Constzuction Mgmt & Admin - Edmonds Waterz - 76th 53,600
Ord #2987 411  [Construction - Lynnwood (1,500,000} | Construction - 76th Ave Sewer - Transfer from 411 budget (3,500,000}
Ord #2987 441/419 [Construction - Lynnwood 1,500,000 [Construction - 76th Ave Sewer - Transfer to 441/419 bonds 1,500,000
July 2013 Update 411 [Construction - Lynnwood 450,000 |Construction - 76th Ave Sewer - Constr. Budget Increase 450,000
July 2013 Update 41%  [Construction - Lynnwood 25,000 |Special Legal Services 25,000
Construction Subtotal 3,154,357 3,154,757
Current Total Apprepriation 3,681,554

SECTION 2. Modification of the Budget. The required expenditures for operation of the
various departments and funds of the City of Lynnwood are hereby modified and amended
as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein,

SECTION 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent
jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality therefore, shall not affect the validity or

3000



constitutionality of any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
ordinance.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after
its passage, approval and publication.

(-
PASSED THIS 15™ day of July, 2013, and signed in authentication of its passage this _/ L

day of _, L,,Q‘J’ , 2013.

7/L

Don Gougﬁ, Mayovr

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
é//{’ - Ly [ G P~
Lorénzo Hines, M B(Vamo({ Director Rosemary Léﬁson, City Attorney

FILED WITH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:  07/09/2013

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 07/15/2013
PUBLISHED: 07/19/2013
EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/20/2013
ORDINANCE NUMBER: 3000

3000



0ooe

-3 [2oxg aleredas e ajeas o} PIYS ATCURLNS [ISUN0o aUF AUs 5o

“upewar sYUlYsUonenbe s} Jo auoY 0 Salnls Jaqina sl [ Ul CutdA} A||enuew Aq a1 343 dn UBHD

03 'E GHEUE ‘OB {1IUNC: B Of BUEOENE UBYAL

-pasn Butaq 10U SMOJ SSUBEXa [JE 870{ap PUE Pash BLI3E JoU SULNIOD INLIAR || jaja -siabeueyy 100i0id OF 3ON

_ - SOUSISE]
- - - - - - = DIUAIBPIT
[os0'00s™s | cos'zzs, f 008'688 | ¥S5'4IS | #55°189°C : [ ¥56'ense 1 JE30 1 Ssuadyd|
006'0EZ Q8E VEL 982528 - 88T 529 FSEAIIL] 1500 UORINISUOD
000'sZ 0005 006'5Z JamEG POOMULAT - SE0SS [BEST [erads £L0Z/9E/90 Aepdit
000°0SY 00005 000 05 Y NY IGL - 13MBS PeoMILLT - KauaBuguo) 196i61y £HOZ/OTIH0 AePAN
(C00°005" 1) (0000051 (2A0qE SMoz AUARDY 10T 398 300N Lid) AV 15 - 19MBS DOOMUUAT - LORORASUCT 16T aSURIPIO:
- TLV'iew) - (211 LEV) (Broge Moz AYARDY 1014 395 BEPNG L1p) SAY WIGL - IOMSS PODMUUAT - LogongsLes LBETH BOUBLIRIO
ZH166'L ZLLIBEE {49624 "PI0 885 'aBpRq Joud O Z} ARy HIG) - 1OMSG DOBMULAT - LORINGSUCS £R6T4 asuBERIO
SpUOgY 6 16/ 1¥F H DDA | 1F FASURIL
- (aos'eer) - - (Cogser) {002'ger) (PBpng oud) oAy 1RO/ - KRR SPHOLLPT - UGYONASUCD LU6TH wouRLIRIC)
- - (Z11'166'1} - (1) 366"} - {(ZLL'168'L) (r2BpRE JOUA) AN 179L + JOMOS POOMUUAT - UORONASUGS L96T# OUBDIO
- 20Z'eS - - 0TS - 802'eS {258} 8AY 1RO/ - IEAR SPUOLIDT - "UILIDY/RUSY UORONESUOD /95T SOUBUDIO
- - DO0S'9EL - 00S'gEE - 209 (%01) 9AY 9L - IOMEF POOMULAT - UHUDYAIGA uogangsues 96T BOURUPIO)
- - 0oe's 000's - a00's SAY B9 -BppIg 9 Bumaiag LO6Z# BOURUPIO
- 0097 - 008'¥E - 009 MY YIGL - 918N SPUOLUPS - Bugsa L 11 B WO - Fulissuibiug - uogongsuos LOGER SOUBUPIO
- - 009 1EL - o535k - oog'ist ony Y19/ - JoMas poomuui - Bugsa) e B w0 Bupsaubug - uogongsuod 2GGTH FOUBLPIO,
- 00925 - 0TS - 00925 {201} BaY FSL - 1ageas Spuowp] - oushuguo) 1elaig LG6TH# FAUBUIPIO,
- - 006'2L2 006'2L2 - 006'228 (3602} any 1597 - 1omag poomuudT - AduaBuguod yeloig LG6TH# SOUBLIPIO
- 008'SZ5 - 008'525 - 008'525 aAY {19/, - 191EA SPUOWIDT - UOGINKSUOD L96TH SIUBUIPIO
- - 005'$9C' 005 res'L - 005'vee’L AY B9/ - FBMES POOMUUAT - UORRRESIOD 1GBTH SOURUIPIO
Ay Boganisue)
B - - - - 1oL Aep jo B
A 30 Wi
000°065° L 009°GEY ZLL' L6 Y5525 937°950°% 992 S60"E 1101 ANARSY 10Hg
000005 | 0DESEr ZHI6Y 259201 890°6E5C 660TBZS'T
000°005'} - (000005 1) - - - (6 Hp/Liry Pund Of Lip PUNZ) SAY LG/ - JOMAT POOMULAT - UogonsUS] L3623 20UBLIDIC
TEpU00) 615/15F Q1 39LPNa L7 ISURIL
00£'5EY - - 00€'5E% 00£°GEY AAY 4R - I9JRAN SPUOIIPT - UORINNSUOD £1624 OURUPIC
- ZLE' 168} - 21661 ZH1E6'E BAY Y19/ - JOMES POOMUUAT - LOJIANSUOT C1ETH BOURLIPIQ
- - ASY'T0 59201 269201 qBYIY JIMAS FiEnbS 1UOYIS - U0QINGSUID A9/ T4 BUBIDIO
- UGARIISUGD
008 188 LiY 161225 2617425
00855 00€55 GOE'SS BAY 9L - IIBAA SPHOLLDT - YO B uisaq £LETH BIURLDICH
- 008'Sk 00g'sy coR'sk aAY 4igy - Buliaauibug AYan soepRsgng OZHTH SOURLPIO
- 0ig'E a18'L olg'L Ay U392 - BUTIUIIBS [BIUaIUORALST 29774 SoueLIpIo
- L85'vEy 185'ver 295'¥2F MoUSY diD ' AY LI/ ‘ERDS louayos - ulisag 19470 soueupIg
UOHINYSUO TR
ALREESV HOEd
— sasuadxy
e00'00s' L $ ] o0s'1es § | vos'sae  $ ERESRIS $ | FESTlee $ [ 00'¥S5'189°ES
GEW PP spUowpz Ly pund L1FI0tY |nuaABY sasusdxg
punz s A% | pung {entay aouaANG fempy SanUBAFY
4By Eaopmyy, _ 433be1 1 biEL
LLp pung

AopA Hagqoy abeuey pafoid

102192190 depd)) ise

6007 - weabolg puawase|day auq jamag aaloag

ueld |edueuld




On the, 15% day of July, 2013 the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, passed
Ordinance No. 3000. A summary of the content of said ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 3000

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD WASHINGTON,
ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SCHONER SQUARE
EASEMENT SEWER LINE REPAIR PROJECT AND THE 76TH
AVENUE W SEWER AND WATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; AND
SUPERCEDING ORDINANCES 2987, 2967, 2913, 2826 AND 2767,
AND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES IN FUNDS 440, 417, 441,
419, AND FUND 411; AND AUTHORIZING FUNDING TRANSFERS,
ALLOCATIONS, AND REIMBURSEMENTS FROM FUND 440, 417,
441 AND 419; AND AS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT
FINANCIAL PLAN, AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AN
EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

The full text of this ordinance will be mailed upon request.

_—

Bren zo Hanesjrﬂ(aﬁ@gbrféctor

DATED this 19™ day of July, 2013.

\

L



I'=

Lxﬁﬁi N G T?ND
CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Lorenzo Hines Jr., the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of
Lynnwood, Washington, hereby certify that the Ordinance hereto attached is a
full, true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 3000 of the City of Lynnwood,

Washington, entitled as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD
WASHINGTON, ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING
FOR THE SCHONER SQUARE EASEMENT SEWER LINE
REPAIR PROJECT AND THE 76TH AVENUE W SEWER
AND WATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, AND
SUPERCEDING ORDINANCES 2987, 2967, 2913, 2826
AND 2767, AND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES IN
FUNDS 440, 417, 441, 419, AND FUND 411; AND
AUTHORIZING FUNDING TRANSFERS, ALLOCATIONS,
AND REIMBURSEMENTS FROM FUND 440, 417, 441
AND 419; AND AS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT
FINANCIAL PLAN, AND PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY
PUBLICATION.

That said ordinance was passed by the Council of said City and was published
and posted according to law; that said ordinance was duly published in the

official newspaper of said City on July 19, 2013.

LLorenzo Hnﬁf, ff Clt[{Cierk of the

City of Lynnwood, Washington




